# -OP \$240.00 16513

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KeyBank National Association		04/25/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Country Home Products, Inc.		
Street Address:	Meigs Road		
City:	Vergennes		
State/Country:	VERMONT		
Postal Code:	05491		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VERMONT		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1651338	COUNTRY HOME PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	2281194	DR
Registration Number:	1677363	DR
Registration Number:	2230263	
Registration Number:	2230262	
Registration Number:	2438752	MOW-BALL
Registration Number:	2369014	РТА
Registration Number:	2530100	SPRINT
Registration Number:	2204888	WHISPER LITE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (802)862-7512

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 802-863-2375
Email: tmip@drm.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 003394 FRAME: 0771

900058525

Correspondent Name: Lawrence H. Meier
Address Line 1: 199 Main Street
Address Line 4: Burlington, VERMONT 05401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 02707-00114

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lawrence H. Meier

Signature: //awrence h. meier/

Date: 09/21/2006

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=CHP KeyBank Release#page1.tif source=CHP KeyBank Release#page2.tif source=CHP KeyBank Release#page3.tif source=CHP KeyBank Release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003394 FRAME: 0772

# RELEASE OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

THIS RELEASE OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS is dated as of April 25 2006, by KeyBank National Association, having a place of business at 149 Bank Street, P.O. Box 949, Burlington, Vermont 05402-0949 ("KeyBank").

WHEREAS, KeyBank and Country Home Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and successor by merger to Country Home Products, Inc., a Vermont corporation ("CHP"), entered into that certain Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (the "Collateral Assignment") dated November 2, 2000;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Assignment granted and conveyed to KeyBank for collateral purposes all of CHP's right, title and interest in and to certain patents and patent applications, (the "Patents"); certain trademarks and trademark applications (the "Trademarks"); certain copyrights and copyright applications (the "Copyrights"); and all general intangibles, accounts, equipment and contract rights as security for certain obligations of CHP to KeyBank (the "Obligations");

WHEREAS, KeyBank recorded the Collateral Assignment on November 2, 2000 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, CHP has satisfied all of the Obligations and has requested that KeyBank release its security interest in the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, KeyBank agrees as follows:

- 1. Release. KeyBank hereby fully releases, terminates, and quitclaims to CHP all of KeyBank's right, title, interest and liens granted by the Collateral Assignment in and on:
- (a) all of CHP's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to all Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights which are now filed with the U.S. Patent and Trade office, any similar office or agency of any state, territory or possession of the United States or Canada or possession thereof including, without limitation, Puerto Rico, or any other country, and (i) any renewals thereof; (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and
- (b) any and all of the proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claims by CHP against third parties for infringement of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights or of any license with respect thereto.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. KeyBank further agrees, at the sole cost and expense of CHP, to execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to terminate KeyBank's security interests and liens in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003394 FRAME: 0773

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, KeyBank has caused this Release of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

429 000

By: Joy Max
Printed Name: Tony MARTY.

Title: Vice President

5:\Client Matters\BO 6021\72283\Legal\CHP\_Release\_of\_Patents\_etc\_(2).DOC

## COUNTRY HOME PRODUCTS IP SUMMARY

Patents					
Applicant/Owner	Country		Application No./ Patent No.	Filing Date/ Issue Date	
Country Home	US	Transmission For Trimmer/Mower	6,662,878	12/16/2003	
Products, Inc.					
Country Home	US		6,363,616	4/02/2002	
Products, Inc.		Head of String Trimmer/Mower			
		Apparatus	AL. A. A. MINISTER		
Country Home	US	Brush Mower With Deflection Plate	6,003,292	12/21/1999	
Products, Inc.					
Country Home	US	Blade Assembly With Self-Braking	5,887,349	3/30/1999	
Products, Inc.		Flail Cutting Elements			
Country Home	US	Cutting Attachment for Rotary	5,722,172	3/03/1998	
Products, Inc.		Cutting Apparatus			
Country Home	US	Anti-Wrap Device For Rotating Shaft	5,365,724	11/22/1994	
Products, Inc.					
Country Home	US	Utility Wagon	4,763,907	8/16/1988	
Products, Inc.					
Country Home	US	Mowing and Trimming Apparatus	4,703,613	11/03/1987	
Products, Inc.					
Country Home	US	Circular Saw Blade Assembly	4,627,322	12/9/1986	
Products, Inc.					
Country Home	US	Motorized Garden Cart	D487,325	3/02/2004	
Products, Inc.					
Country Home	US	Field and Brush Mower	D417,458	12/07/1999	
Products, Inc.					
Country Home	US	Cutting Element Of A Rotary Cutting	D390,240	2/03/1998	
Products, Inc.		Apparatus			
Country Home	US	Motorized Utility Cart	D349,264	8/02/1994	
Products, Inc.					
Country Home	US	Tape Carousel	D308,129	5/29/1990	
Products, Inc.					
Country Home	US	Utility Wagon	D302,617	8/01/1989	
Products, Inc.					

Trademarks				
Applicant/Owner	Country	Mark	Serial No./ Registration No.	Filing Date/ Issue Date
Country Home Products, Inc.		CARTCRAFT	2,887,826	9/21/2004
Country Home Products, Inc.	US	COUNTRY HOME PRODUCTS	1,651,338	7/23/1991
Country Home Products, Inc.	US	DONE RIGHT	78/753,051	11/14/2005
Country Home Products, Inc.	US	DR	2,281,194	9/28/1999

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003394 FRAME: 0775

Country Home	US	DR.	2,470,641	7/17/2001
Products, Inc.				
Country Home	US	DR	1,677,363	3/03/1992
Products, Inc.				
Country Home	US	LUV CART	2,890,345	9/28/2004
Products, Inc.				
Country Home	US	Miscellaneous Design ("Pushy")	2,230,263	3/09/1999
Products, Inc.				
Country Home	US	Miscellaneous Design ("Shaky")	2,230,262	3/09/1999
Products, Inc.				
Country Home	US	Miscellaneous Design (Newt	78/190,028	12/02/2002
Products, Inc.		w/lightning bolt)		
Country Home	US	Miscellaneous Design (Newt	2,919,170	1/18/2005
Products, Inc.		w/lightning bolt)		
Country Home	US	MOW-BALL	2,438,752	3/27/2001
Products, Inc.				
Country Home	US	NEUTON	76/449,245	9/11/2002
Products, Inc.				
Country Home	US	NEUTON	2,906,108	11/30/2004
Products, Inc.				
Country Home	US	PTA	2,369,014	7/18/2000
Products, Inc.				
Country Home	US	SPRINT	2,530,100	1/15/2002
Products, Inc.	A			
Country Home	US	WHISPER LITE	2,204,888	11/24/1998
Products, Inc.				

BTV 470666 1

**RECORDED: 09/21/2006**